
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 11TH JUNE 2012 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. J. M. Boswell, J. R. Boulter, Ms. M. T. Buxton, 
Mrs. R. L. Dent, S. J. Dudley, K. A. Grant-Pearce, 
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, Miss P. A. Harrison, Mrs. H. J. Jones, 
R. J. Shannon, S. P. Shannon, Mrs. C. J. Spencer and L. J. Turner 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Election of Chairman  
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman  
 

3. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

5. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 16th April 2012 (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

6. Statement of Gambling Principles - Review (Pages 3 - 20) 
 

7. Street Trading Consent Policy - Review (Pages 21 - 38) 
 

8. The Licensing Act 2003 as Amended by the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibilities Act 2011 (Pages 39 - 52) 
 

9. Licensing Committee Work Programme 2012 / 2013 (Pages 53 - 54) 
To consider the Committee’s work programme for the current municipal year.  
 
 
 
 
 



- 2 - 

10. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
30th May 2012 
 



- 3 - 





- 5 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 
Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

Ø You can attend all Council, Cabinet and
[...]
f the Member, the Member’s family or a close associate AND which a 
reasonable member of the public with knowledge of the facts would believe 
likely to harm or impair the Member’s ability to judge the public interest. 
 
Declaring Interests 
 
If a Member has an interest they must normally declare it at the start of the 
meeting or as soon as they realise they have the interest. 
 
EXCEPTION: 
If a Member has a PERSONAL INTEREST which arises because of 
membership of another public body the Member only needs to declare it if and 
when they speak on the matter. 
 
If a Member has both a PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST they 
must not debate or vote on the matter and must leave the room. 
 
EXCEPTION: 
If a Member has a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a meeting 
at which members of the public are allowed to make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter, the Member has the same 
rights as the public and can also attend the meeting to make representations, 
give evidence or answer questions BUT THE MEMBER MUST LEAVE THE 
ROOM ONCE THEY HAVE FINISHED AND CANNOT DEBATE OR VOTE. 
However, the Member must not use these rights to seek to improperly 
influence a decision in which they have a prejudicial interest. 
 
For further information please contact Committee Services, Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, Bromsgrove District Council, The Council 
House, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove, B60 1AA 
 
Tel: 01527 873232 Fax: 01527 881414 
Web: www.bromsgrove.gov.uk     email: committee@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 16TH APRIL 2012 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), Mrs. C. J. Spencer (Vice-
Chairman), C. J. Bloore (substituting for R. J. Shannon),  
Mrs. J. M. Boswell, J. R. Boulter, S. J. Dudley, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, 
Mrs. H. J. Jones and L. J. Turner 
 

 Officers: Mrs. S. Sellers, Mrs. A. Heighway, Mr. C. Santoriello-Smith and 
Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
26/11 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miss P. A. Harrison, R. 
J. Shannon and S. P. Shannon. 
 

27/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 

28/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 19th March 2012 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

29/11 PUBLIC AWARENESS RAISING PROGRAMME FOR DESIGNATED 
PUBLIC PLACE ORDERS (DPPOS)  
 
Following on from the meeting held on 5th January 2012, consideration was 
given to a report that provided Members with details of Bromsgrove District 
Council’s Community Safety Team’s plan for delivering a programme of public 
awareness raising activities with regard to Designated Public Place Orders 
(DPPOs).   
 
The Senior Community Safety Project Officer introduced the report and in 
doing so provided the Committee with details of the public awareness raising 
programme and how it would be achieved.  The Community Safety Team had 
assessed its current work commitments and available resources and had 
identified activities that could be delivered throughout April to July 2012 as 
detailed at paragraph 3.16 to the report.  Members were asked to note that 
Community Safety officers in conjunction with the Council’s Environmental 
Services had arranged for all old signage to be replaced with new signage.  It 
was anticipated that all 127 signs would be replaced by the end of May 2012. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Licensing Committee 
16th April 2012 

 

 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraphs 3.19 and 3.20 of the report 
which provided an update on the recent Home Office consultation on the 
introduction of new anti-social behaviour tools and powers which included the 
use of DPPOs.  Should the Home Office decide to legislate these new anti-
social behaviour tools and powers the use of DPPOs would no longer be 
available to local authorities.   
 
The Senior Community Safety Officer responded to Councillor C. J. Bloore 
with regard to statistical information being recorded over the suggested 12 
month DPPO review suspension period.  Members were informed that the 
following factors would provide for accurate recording and appropriate 
statistical analysis on crime and disorder and the use of DPPO powers to be 
assessed as part of a future DPPO review: 
 
§ New legally complaint signage 
§ Re-briefing of police officers 
§ Public awareness raising  
 
RESOLVED 
(a) that officers undertake the programme of public awareness raising 

activities as detailed at paragraph 3.16 to the report; 
(b) that the DPPO review be suspended until July 2013, and 
(c) that officers be tasked to report back to the Licensing Committee in 
 June 2013 to provide details of the review process prior to it 
 recommencing and to include details of the proposed public and 
 stakeholder consultation.  
 

The meeting closed at 6.22 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 2



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE   11th June 2012 
 
STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES - REVIEW 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Kit Taylor 
Portfolio Holder Consulted   Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Steve Jorden – Head of 

Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
Wards Affected  All Wards 
Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 
Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 To update Members of the required consultation on the Statement of 

Gambling Principles as part of the statutory triennial review in 
accordance with Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 

To note that a consultation on the Statement of Gambling 
Principles is forthcoming and findings will be reported back to the 
Licensing Committee prior to its implementation in January 2013. 

 
 
 3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1   There are no financial implications within this report other than 

statutory consultation with licence holders and other interested parties. 
 
 Legal Implications 

 
3.2 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires all licensing authorities 

to prepare and publish a statement of the principles that they propose 
to apply in exercising their functions under the Act during the three year 
period to which the policy applies. 

 
3.3  The Council has delegated its gambling function to its Licensing 

Committee, Sub Committees and Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
Licensing Officers referred collectively to as the “Licensing Authority”. 

 
3.4 The statement of Policy will last for a maximum of three years but can 

be reviewed and revised by the authority at any time. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE   11th June 2012 
3.5 This statement re-establishes the important link with the Council’s 

vision and objectives and with the desire to deliver services in an open, 
transparent and consistent manner 

 
 Service / Operational Implications  
 
3.6 The Gambling Act requires the Council to carry out a review of its 

Gambling Act 2005 – Statement of Gambling Principles which is used 
to determine all applications made under the terms of the Act, every 
three years. 

 
3.7 The Council adopted its current Statement of Principles in January 

2010.  It is now necessary to carry out a review of the current 
document and to consult with all interested parties, to ensure that the 
policy continues to reflect the local balance between the commercial 
interests of the licensed trade and the communities they serve and 
impact on. 

 
3.8 The current Statement of Gambling Principles is set out at Appendix 1. 
 
3.7 The Gambling Commission are currently updating the Gambling Act 

2005 Guidance and no changes are proposed to the guidance on the 
Statement of Gambling Principles. 

 
3.8 The Licensing Authority is satisfied that its existing Gambling Act 2005 

Statement of Principles has been “fit for purpose” as it has not been 
challenged by applicants or objectors.  Members should note that this 
view is mirrored by all other Licensing Authorities within 
Worcestershire. 

 
3.9 Consultation will take place with all of the interested parties identified in 

the Guidance; these being any Parish and Town Councils, Relevant 
Authorities, Trade Associations and Representatives of the Gaming 
Industry, including suppliers of gaming facilities and machines, all 
betting offices within the district and a number of voluntary 
Organisations such as Citizens Advice Bureau and Gamblers 
Anonymous. 

 
3.9 Consultation is required over a 12 week period; once the consultation 

has closed, results will be collated and evaluated in conjunction with 
the other district Council’s in the County and incorporated, where 
necessary into the Statement and will enable a further report to be 
made to this Committee prior to the implementation date for 
consideration. 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE   11th June 2012 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT    

 
4.1 Failure to consult on the Statement of Gambling Principles will result in 

the Council failing to exercise its duty under the requirement of the 
Gambling Act 2005. 
 
 

5. APPENDICES 
 Appendix 1  Statement of Gambling Principles. 

 
  

AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:   Sue Garratt – Licensing Manager 
   Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
 
E Mail: sue.garratt@worcsregservices.gov.uk 
 
Tel:   (01527) 881454/881263 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 14 
Draft v.1 2012 

 

Draft Policy 
11th June 
2012 Page 7



Page 2 of 14 
Draft v.1 2012 

 
 

Contents           Page 
 
Introduction          2  
 
Gambling Act 2005        3 
 
General Statement of Principles      3 
 
Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder 4 
 
Ensuring gambling is conducted in a fair and open way   5 
 
Protecting children and vulnerable people from gambling  5 
 
Premises licences         6 
 
Responsible Authorities        7 
 
Interested Parties         8 
 
Licence conditions        9  
 
Gaming Machines         9 
 
Temporary Use Notices        10 
  
Occasional Use Notices        10 
 
Lotteries          10 
 
Exchange of Information        11 
 
Enforcement         11 
 
Reviews          12 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A List of Consultees 
 

Page 8



Page 3 of 14 
Draft v.1 2012 

 
Statement of Principles – Gambling Act 2005    
 
1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Bromsgrove District Council is situated in the County of Worcestershire, which 
contains six District Councils in total.  The Council area has a population of 
approximately 98,000 and in terms of area it covers approximately 84 square 
miles.  The Council area is mainly rural in character (90% of the area is classed 
as Green Belt) with two central urban areas of Bromsgrove Town and Rubery.  
Whilst it is only 14 miles from central Birmingham, the Clent and Lickey Hills 
provide an important dividing line between the industrial Midlands and the rural 
landscape of North Worcestershire.     

 

1.2 Bromsgrove District Council’s overall vision is “an attractive, clean, healthy, safe 
and prosperous District where an improving quality of life is enjoyed equally by 
all.”  This statement accords with that vision in seeking to promote the licensing 
objectives set out in the Act, which are central to the regulatory regime created 
by the Act. These are: 

• Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime; 

• Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and 

• Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling. 

1.3 We have produced this statement as required by Section 349 of the Gambling 
Act 2005 (referred to in this statement as “the Act”) and having had regard to the 
Gambling Commission’s formal guidance issued
[...]
chines 
 
Existing permit holders under the Gaming Act 1968 and Lotteries and Amusements 
Act 1976 
 
Voluntary organisations, such Citizens Advice Bureau and GamCare. 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE                                    11th June 2012  
 
STREET TRADING – AMENDMENT 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Kit Taylor 
Portfolio Holder Consulted   No 
Relevant Head of Service Steve Jorden – Head of 

Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
Wards Affected  All Wards 
Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 
Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1  To receive a report on the amendment of the Street Trading Policy for 

the District and the application process. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that Members consider removing an 

unnecessary burden on applicants for Street Trading Consents by 
having to undertake a Standard/Basic Criminal Records Bureau 
Check (CRB). 

 
 3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1   Removes an extra financial burden upon the applicant as the fee for a 

Standard/Basic Criminal Records Bureau check is £31.00. 
 
 Legal Implications 

 
3.2  For legal implications please see paragraphs 3.3 and 3.4 
 
 Service / Operational Implications  
 
3.3 Bromsgrove District Council (The Council) pursuant to Section 3 of The 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 has resolved to 
adopt Schedule 4 of the Act to control Street Trading in the District. 

 
3.4 The Council has resolved that every street within the area of the district 

of Bromsgrove should be designated as Consent Street, under the Act, 
(LGMPA) (except those shown at Appendix 1 and nominated as 
Prohibited Streets). 

       

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE                                    11th June 2012  
3.5 The Application process for a Street Trading Consent currently requires 

the applicant to provide the officers with a CRB, as per the appl
[...]
rate in accordance with conditions attached 
to such Consents (Appendix B). 

 
3. The Council accepts that Bromsgrove comprises distinct areas with differing historic and 

commercial characters, and varying streetscape qualities, which should be individually 
developed and promoted.  

 
4. The Council will consult with the following agencies: 
 

• The Highways Authority – Worcestershire County Council; 
• The Chief Officer of Police; 
• Worcestershire Regulatory Services – Compliance Team; 
• The Councils Street Scene and Community Services Team; 
• The Council’s Community Safety Team; 
• Trading Standards; 
• The Parish Council (if any) in which the Trading Unit is to be located; 
• The Ward Councillors; and 
• The owners/occupiers of any properties near to the proposed location of trading 

site. 
• Any other relevant agency 

  
5. The Crime and Disorder Act (1998) stresses the need to take positive action to combat 

crime and the fear of crime.  Therefore, prior to granting any Street Trading Consent the 
Council will pay particular attention to any potential crime and disorder arising directly or 
indirectly from the Consent and will give significant weight to the views of the Police and 
Community Safety Officer. 

 
6. The Council may issue Consent for up to one year or a lesser period where appropriate if 

the trading activity is seasonal or of a temporary nature.  
 
7. Applications will only be considered where an applicant has completed an application 

form and will not be granted unless an applicant has paid the appropriate Consent fee.  
 
8. Applications for a Street Trading Consent will be considered and determined under the 

Council’s Scheme of Delegation by the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services, or 
otherwise by the Council’s Licensing Sub-Committee.  

 

Page 23



Street Trading Policy amended July 2011 
 

9. Where more than one trader applies for Consent to trade from an approved site, the 
applications will be referred to the 
[...]
luding a living thing, whether with or without a stall or vehicle.  

iii. Trades from a fixed location. 
 
 
Does the Control apply to all Traders? 
 

 No, there are various exemptions to the requirement to hold a Street Trading 
Consent:- 

 
i. Trading as a pedlar with a valid Pedlar’s certificate issued under the Pedlars 

Act 1871.  A pedlar is a person who travels and trades on foot and goes from 
town to town or from house to house carrying goods to sell.  A pedlar cannot 
trade from a fixed spot. Pedlar’s certificates are obtained from any main 
Police Station.   

ii. A roundsman, who is a person who delivers orders to the customer’s door. 
This is a trader who calls by prior arrangement with the customer and sells at 
the customer’s premises.  Ice cream sellers or mobile food sellers are not 
deemed to be “roundsmen” and require a licence to trade in the street. 

iii. News vendors selling only newspapers and periodicals, unless the stall 
exceeds one metre in length or width, or two metres in height. 

iv. Trading from the forecourt of a petrol filling station. 

v. Trading from a stall outside a shop as an extension of that business. 
 
 
How is Street Trading Controlled in Bromsgrove? 
 
Bromsgrove District Council has adopted the provisions of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 so that it can effectively control street trading. 
 
i. All streets within Bromsgrove District have been designated as consented 

streets apart from those specifically prohibited (see Appendix A of the 
Council’s Street Trading Policy). 

ii. This means that it is an offence to trade without Consent in any street, road, 
footway, highway, or adjacent area to which the public have access without 
payment, other than those prohibited where no trading at all can take place. 

Page 31



 

 

iii. Trading without consent may result in prosecution. 

iv. If a trader has been granted a consent the Council has the right to vary or 
revoke the Consent at any time if the trader fails to comply with the conditions 
attached to the Consent.  

v. If you wish to trade outside of the Bromsgrove District you should contact the 
appropriate District Council for that area.  Please note that different Councils 
may have different procedures and rules regarding street trading. 

vi. If you wish to trade within the Bromsgrove District an application should be 
made to the Worcestershire Regulatory Services, Licensing, Burcot Lane, 
Bromsgrove. B61 1AA.  

How do I apply for Consent? 
 
i. Complete the appropriate application form – for a “static trader” if you wish to 

trade from a pitch, or for a “mobile” trader if you sell from street to street. 

ii. Attach to the application form the required documents, including a Basic 
Criminal Records Bureau Disclosure as listed on the application form. 

iii. Post or bring to the Customer Services Centre at the Dolphin Centre; the 
completed application form, and original copies of any supporting documents 
(these will be copied and returned to you). 

What Are the Fees Payable for Consent? 
 
i. Fees are payable for each unit or site.  Fees should be sent with the 

completed application form. 

ii. Fees may be payable in instalments, by agreement with the Council. 

iii. Fees are reviewed annually and are applicable from 1st April each year. 

iv. Fees payable for static traders who trade from a fixed pitch are:- 

 Food Non Food 
 Initial Renewal Initial Renewal 

Single Unit up to 
12m2 (max 5m 
length) 
 

£1418 £1301 £1183 £1064 

For every additional 
12m2 or part thereof 
or length more than 
5m 
 

£600 

   

Mobile traders          £575 per vehicle, per annum 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 

 

 
How Long Does Consent Last for? 
 
i. Consent can be issued for any period up to a maximum of 12 months, unless 

surrendered earlier. 
 
ii. Renewals will take place on receipt of a completed renewal application form 

and payment of the appropriate fee. 

Are Consents Transferable? 
 
i. No, 
[...]
03 AS AMENDED BY THE POLICE 
REFORM AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY ACT 2011 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Kit Taylor 
Portfolio Holder Consulted   No 
Relevant Head of Service Steve Jorden – Head of 

Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
Wards Affected  All Wards 
Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 
Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 amended the 

Licensing Act 2003 in relation to suspension of licences due to non 
payment of fees.  The purpose of this report is to explain the changes 
to Members and to ask for authority to suspend Premises Licenses and 
Club Premises Licenses on non payment of fees to be delegated to 
officers. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members note the report and; 
 
2.2 Grant delegated authority to the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory 

Services to suspend Premises and Club Premises Licenses following 
non payment of fees under sections 55A and 92A of the Licensing Act 
2003 (as amended).  

 
 3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1   Currently non payment of the annual fee is only recoverable as a civil 

debt and the premises licence or club premises certificate itself still 
remains in force in situations where the fee is not paid.  This means 
that premises can legitimately continue to trade year after year whilst 
owing the Licensing Authority money.  This change will enable the 
Licensing Authority to suspend those licence holders who do not pay 
their fees until the debt is paid; once paid the licence will automatically 
be re-instated.   

 
 Legal Implications 

 
3.2 Under section 120 of the Police and Social Responsibility Act 2011  
 two new sections (“55A and 92A”) have been inserted into the 
 Licensing Act 2003.  The new sections impose a mandatory duty on 

Agenda Item 8

Page 39



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  11th June 2012 
 Licensing Authorities to suspend premises licences (55A) and Club 
 premises certificate
[...]
outstanding 
fee may be made in such manner as would most expeditiously bring it to the 
attention of the authority.  The licensing authority may also wish to inform the 
police and other responsible authorities that the licence or certificate has been 
reinstated.

A premises licence or certificate that has been suspended does not have 
effect to authorise licensable activities.  However, it can for example be 
subject to a hearing or, in the case of a premises licence, an application for 
transfer.  The licence will nevertheless only be reinstated when the 
outstanding fee has been paid.  Formally, the debt is owed by the holder who 
held the licence at the time it was suspended.  However, it may be more likely 
in practice that the new holder will actually make the payment.     

2

Page 48



3

In the case of a licence or certificate where more than one payment year has 
been missed (since the coming into force of sections 55A and 92A of the 2003 
Act) payment of the outstanding fee in relation to each year will be required to 
reinstate the licence.

How should businesses prepare for these changes 

Businesses which are licence holders under the 2003 Act should be aware of 
these  changes.  They should be aware of the incentive to pay licensing fees 
in a timely manner and save licensing authorities the time and cost of pursing 
non-payment. This new measure will not impact on responsible busineses 
that pay their licence fees on time.

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 51



P
age 52



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  11th June 2012 
 

Licensing Committee Work Programme 2012-2013 

LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13 
 
 
11th June 2012 
 

§ Statement of Gambling Principles 3 year review 
§ Street Trading Consent Policy review  
§ The Licensing Act 2003 As Amended by the Police Reform and Social 

Responsibility Act 2011 – in relation to suspension of licences due to 
non payment of fees 

§ Licensing Committee Work Programme 2012/2013 
 
 
30th July 2012 
 

§ Licensing Act Annual Report  
 
 
3rd September 2012 
 
29th October 2012 
 
10th December 2012 
 
18th February 2013  
 
18th March 2013 
 

§ Licensing Act Annual Report  
 
 
To Be Allocated To Suitable Available Dates, Dependent on Agenda 
 
 
Future Items for noting: 
Systems Thinking Approach – update for Committee Members 2012 
Pavement Café Policy 2012 
DPPO Review - June 2013  
Statement of Licensing Policy (now a 5 year review) 
  
  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 16th April 2012
	6 Statement of Gambling Principles - Review
	Draft Statement Of Principles 2012

	7 Street Trading Consent Policy - Review
	Appendix 1 - Street Trading Policy Statement
	Appendix 2 - Street Trading Standard Conditions
	Appendix 3 - Street Trading FAQ's
	Appendix 4 - Street Trading Application Form

	8 The Licensing Act 2003 as Amended by the Police Reform and Social Responsibilities Act 2011
	Appendix 1 - Sections 55A and 92A of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended)
	Appendix 2 - Home Office guidance for Suspension for non payment of fees
	Appendix 3 - copy of Section 14 of Section 182 guidance of the Licensing Act 2003

	9 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2012 / 2013



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 11TH JUNE 2012 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. J. M. Boswell, J. R. Boulter, Ms. M. T. Buxton, 
Mrs. R. L. Dent, K. A. Grant-Pearce, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, 
Miss P. A. Harrison, R. J. Shannon, S. P. Shannon and L. J. Turner 

   
  
 Officers: Mrs. S. Sellers, Ms. S. Garratt and Mrs. P. Ross 

 
 
 

1/12 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. R. L. Dent be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/12 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. C. J. Spencer be elected Vice-Chairman of 
the Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/12 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. H. J. Jones, Mrs. 
C. J. Spencer and S. J. Dudley. 
 

4/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

5/12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 16th April 
2012 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

6/12 STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES - REVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the required 
consultation on the Statement of Gambling Principles as part of the statutory 
triennial review in accordance with Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
 



Licensing Committee 
11th June 2012 

- 2 - 

The Senior Licensing Practitioner introduced the report and informed the 
Committee that The Gambling Act required the Council to carry out a review of 
its Gambling Act 2005 – Statement of Gambling Principles every 3 years.  The 
Gambling Commission was currently updating the Gambling Act 2005 
Guidance and no changes were proposed to the guidance on the Statement of 
Gambling Principles.  The Consultation was required over a 12 week period 
and would take place with all of the interested parties as identified in the 
Gambling Act 2005 Guidance.  Once the consultation had closed the results 
would be collated and evaluated in conjunction with the other district Councils 
within Worcestershire County and incorporated where necessary into the 
Statement of Gambling Principles.  Findings from the consultation would be 
reported back to the Committee prior to its implementation in January 2013. 
 
RESOLVED:  
a) that the forthcoming consultation on the Statement of Gambling 

Principles, be noted; and 
b) that the findings of the consultation be reported to the Committee prior 

to the implementation of the Statement of Gambling Principles in 
January 2013. 

 
7/12 STREET TRADING CONSENT POLICY - AMENDMENT  

 
The Committee was asked to consider a report which detailed an amendment 
to the District’s Street Trading Policy and the application process. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner responded to Members questions with 
regard to the Criminal Records Bureau (CRB) Disclosure.  Members were 
informed that the Chief Officer of Police was one of the agencies consulted 
during the Street Trading Application process and any concerns would be 
identified during this consultation process.  The Senior Licensing Practitioner 
informed Members that the decision to remove the need for a Basic CRB 
Disclosure would be a countywide decision. 
 
It was noted that Councillor S. P. Shannon voted against the 
Recommendation.  
 
RESOLVED that any reference to undertake a Basic Criminal Records Bureau 
(CRB) Disclosure be removed from the Council’s Street Trading Policy. 
 

8/12 THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AS AMENDED BY THE POLICE REFORM AND 
SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITIES ACT 2011  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided details of an amendment 
to The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 in relation to the 
suspension of licences due to the non payment of fees. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner responded to Members’ questions with 
regard to annual fees and the Council’s procedure for collecting renewal fees. 
 
 
 



Licensing Committee 
11th June 2012 

- 3 - 

RESOLVED: 
a) that at the Committee’s request the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory 
 Services writes to the Home Office to express the Committee’s view 
 that in the event of non payment of Premises and Club Premises 
 Licence fees, Local Authorities should be able to set fees locally and 
 on a cost recovery basis to take into account any enforcement action 
 that has had to be taken to recover fees that are paid late; and 
b) that authority be delegated to the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory 

Services to suspend Premises and Club Premises Licences following 
non payment of fees under sections 55A and 92A of the Licensing Act 
2003 (as amended). 

 
9/12 LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2012 / 2013  

 
The Committee Work Programme was noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


